RESOLUTION NO. 2041

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND TO CONSIDER VACATION OF A PORTION OF COLLINSWOOD DRIVE COMMONLY KNOWN AS N.E. 67th STREET.

WHEREAS, it has been recommended to the City of Kirkland that a portion of Collinswood Drive abutting on Lots 1 and 2, Block 1, Collinswood Division No. 2, according to Plat, recorded in Volume 20 of Plats, Page 50, in King County, Washington, which street is now identified as N.E. 67th Street, be vacated, and

WHEREAS, it appears that such vacation may be in the public interest and to the benefit of the City of Kirkland now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. That pursuant to the requirements of RCW 35.79.010 et sequence, a public hearing shall be held before the Kirkland City Council to consider whether the public interest and general welfare of the City of Kirkland will be served by the vacation of that certain portion of N.E. 67th Street (originally platted as Collinswood Drive in Collinswood Division No. 2 as recorded in Volume 20 of Plats, Page 50, in King County, Washington) lying southerly of the southwesterly margin of Washington State Highway SR 405 and lying northerly of the following described line:

> Beginning at the northeasterly corner of Lot 2, of Block 1 of the Collinswood Division No. 2, as recorded in Volume 20 of Plats, Page 50, King County, Washington; thence south 0°45'19" west 115.79 feet more or less to the southeasterly corner of said Lot 2, said southeasterly corner being the true point of beginning; thence 89°14'41" east 10.87 feet; thence northeasterly along a curve to the right a distance of 22.14 feet more or less to a point on the easterly margin of said 67th Street (Collinswood Drive) said curve having a radius of 45 feet and having its center at a point south 42°14'58" east 45 feet from the point of beginning of the curve. Said portion of street abutting on and lying easterly of Lots 1 and 2, Block 1, Collinswood Division No. 2.

Section 2. That said public hearing shall be held before the Kirkland City Council at the Kirkland City Hall on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1969, at 8:00 p.m.

Passed and approved in regular session of the Kirkland City Council on the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1969.

William & Moode Mayor

Attest:

Ĵi

<u>/m</u> City Clerk 20